
Direct OP

SECTION 1 - PRIMARY ASSESSMENT
1.1 The presenting problem, along with the clinical analysis and interpretive summary of identified needs and priorities, including 

addressing concurrent disorders or disabilities and/or co-morbidities and supports the medical necessity of service needs and 

recommendations.

X

2 - The presenting problem demonstrates medical necessity and all elements are included in the interpretative summary including 

identified needs and priorities, supports the medical necessity of service needs and recommendations.

1 - Presenting problem is minimal and some elements but not all are included in the interpretative summary including identified needs and 

priorities, supports the medical necessity of service needs and recommendations.

0 - Either no interpretative summary is present or minimal elements are present.

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 30.04 (Service Determination Decisions for Specialized Services and Supports)

KCMHSAS policy 32.01 (Intake and Clinical Assessment)

Medicaid Provider Manual 1.1.12.1.B

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.5.A, 2.5.B

CARF (2017) 2.B.14

1.2 An update to the Primary Assessment for services (when Assessment update form is utilized) includes 1) updated information 

and diagnostic assessment for the person served, including a comprehensive clinical narrative; 2) Interpretative Summary, 

including strengths of the person served, progress and current status; 3) service recommendations identifying needs, 

preferences and choices of the person served that support medical necessity for the continuation of each recommended service; 

and 4) substance use assessment is completed with Assessment Update when indicated.

X

2 - All elements are included with a thorough analysis/summary, updated information on the individual’s progress, and recommendation 

for service needs based on medical necessity and eligibility criteria

1 - Services are listed but the interpretive summary is inadequate or missing OR updated information on progress toward goals is missing 

OR other significant changes are not identified

0 - Assessment Update form provides no interpretive summary or clinical rationale supporting the continuation of services based on 

medical necessity

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 30.04 (Service Determination Decisions for Specialized Services and Supports)

KCMHSAS policy 32.01 (Intake and Clinical Assessment)

CARF (2017) 2.B.12

CARF (2017) 2.B.14

1.3 A full Substance Use Assessment is completed if the primary assessment indicates four or more substance abuse risk factors 

(UNCOPE and CRAFFT) or the individual has a current Substance Use Disorder Diagnosis (currently using or less than one year in 

full remission).

X

If the individual is currently abstinent but has a recent history of substance abuse within the last year, the substance use assessment should be 

completed.

2 - Substance Use Assessment is completed in entirety when appropriate

1 - Substance Use Assessment is indicated and was partially filled out, with significant information missing

0 - Substance Use Assessment is warranted but is not present in the file

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 31.08 (Co-Occurring Mental Health and Substance Use Disorders)

CARF (2017) 2.B.6
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1.4 A subsequent assessment is completed within 365 days and precedes the IPOS. X

An Assessment is to be completed prior to the IPOS which is required to be updated within 365 days (annually).

2 - Assessment updated on time, before 13 months

1 - Assessment update completed late but no later than 14 months

0 - Assessment updated more than 14 months late, or not at all

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

1.5 A current assessment from the primary provider is found in the record.

2 - A current assessment from the primary provider is found in the record.

1 - Assessment is present in the record but more than one year old (not to exceed 14 months).  If not found, documentation is present 

noting repeated attempts by the provider to obtain copies from the primary provider/clinician

0 - No primary assessment is present and no documentation is present to demonstrate repeated attempts to obtain from the primary 

provider

Source Requirement

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

1.6 Primary Assessment includes and clearly identifies S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person served 

(direct operated).

X

(Direct Operated/CARF Accredited Programs, i.e., Homebased, Wraparound, Supports Coordination, Case Management)

2 - All elements identified in the assessment

1 - 1, 2 or 3 elements are identified in the assessment

0 - No elements are identified in the assessment

Source Requirement

CARF (2017) 2.B.13

1.7 Primary Assessment contains evidence of screening for current or past experienced and witnessed trauma (Consultative). X

2 -  Information is documented to assess both witnessed and experienced trauma

1 - Information is documented to assess either witnessed or experienced trauma

0 - An assessment of trauma is not identified in the primary assessment

Source Requirement

CARF (2017) 2.B.14

1.8 Primary Assessment identifies literacy level of the person served obtained by self-report of the person-served (Consultative). X

2 - Literacy level is clearly identified in the assessment

1 - General information is present on learning and developmental abilities in the assessment or literacy level is documented in another 

document (note in comments where information is located)

0 - Literacy level is not addressed at all in the assessment

Source Requirement

CARF (2017) 2.B.14

Page 2 of 23

1718_CVCRR_Provider_DirectOpScoringDescriptors



Direct OP

SECTION 2 - PREPLAN
2.1 Preplanning occurred before the planning meeting (on a prior date) and is completed annually. X

Streamline Preplanning may be integrated with the Assessment. Full credit given as long as completed prior to the IPOS meeting.

2 - Completed on a prior date from the IPOS meeting. There is supporting documentation of how information is gathered if individual 

chose not to complete pre-planning or if it was completed via phone on a prior date

1 - n/a

0 - Preplanning was not completed or was completed on or after the IPOS meeting date

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

2.2 The dreams, desires and/or goals of the person served are documented as part of the planning process. X

This should be addressed in the first item of the pre-planning document. It is expected that the primary clinician will work with the individual 

when needed to ensure that all information is gathered and documented on the Pre-planning form. If the individual does not wish to complete 

the form in entirety, it is expected that the clinician will document how the information was obtained.  

Streamline Preplanning may be integrated with the Assessment. Full credit given as long as dreams/desires are identified in the Assessment

2 - The individual’s dreams, desires and goals are documented or there is rationale if there is no documentation in this section.

1 - The individual documented something similar to “I can’t think of any” and there is a lack of evidence that the clinician assisted him/her 

to identify some dreams/goals for the future

0 - No documentation regarding the person’s dreams and desires is present.

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

MDHHS Protocol C.1.1 (identifying the individual’s preferred outcomes)

2.3 The pre-planning documentation will be completed fully to describe the individual's choice of date, time, who will attend the 

planning meeting, who runs the meeting (including the option of an independent facilitator), location and recorder.

X

This should be documented on the pre-planning form. You may need to explain what an independent facilitator is and offer a list of available 

independent facilitators, as it appears many of the individuals we serve are not familiar with this option. It is expected that the primary 

clinician will work with the individual when needed to ensure that all information is gathered and documented on the Pre-planning form. If the 

individual does not wish to complete the form in entirety, it is expected that the clinician will fill in the information related to the choice of 

date, time, who should attend, who will run the meeting (including option of independent facilitator), location and recorder. As stated in item 

2.2, if other elements of the pre-plan are gathered outside of direct contact or completion by the individual, the clinician is expected to 

document how the information was obtained.

2 - Pre-plan filled out completely with the choices of the individual indicated

1 - Pre-plan filled out partially - some areas left blank or marked NA

0 - Pre-plan is not completed (at time of initial or annual)

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline Section II & III

MDHHS Protocol C.1.1
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SECTION 3 – INDIVIDUAL PLAN OF SERVICE (IPOS)
3.1 There is a current, complete and signed IPOS in the record. X

2 - Primary : Full current plan is present and signed by the consumer or legal guardian if guardianship is in place; Ancillary : present or has 

been reviewed within 30 days of the date it is uploaded in Streamline

1 - n/a

0 - Current IPOS not completed within 365 days and no documentation providing rationale for delinquent plan development

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual (Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Services (2.1) & Substance Abuse Services (2.2), Medical Necessity Criteria 2.5.B

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

3.2 The initial Individual Plan of Service was completed in a timely manner from the time of referral and/or enrollment in the 

service.

X

Psych Services : IPOS is developed timely manner, at least by the 2nd psychiatric services appointment

Intensive Crisis Stabilization : Services may be provided initially to alleviate an immediate or serious psychiatric crisis. However, following 

resolution of immediate situation (and within no more than 48 hours), an intensive/crisis stabilization services treatment plan must be 

developed.

2 - The IPOS is completed within 30 days of the assessment, which is to be completed within 14 days of a referral

1 - The IPOS is completed within 45 days of the assessment

0 - The IPOS is completed beyond 45 days of the assessment

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Policy 33.01 Person Family Centered Planning Process

KCMHSAS Procedure 36.01_02 (Record Entries)

Michigan Mental Health Code 330.1712(1)

3.3 A preliminary plan is to be completed within 7 days of the commencement of services (based on the first ongoing appointment). X

Preliminary planning can be met through a stand alone preliminary plan document, through information documented in the primary 

assessment interpretive summary if it includes information on needs, recommended services and interventions, goals, etc. Also can be met 

through the completion of the pre-plan if done within 7 days of the first contact.

2 - Preliminary planning is documented within 7 days of the initiation of ongoing services

1 - N/A

0 - No documentation of preliminary planning within 7 days of the initiation of ongoing services

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Policy 33.01 Person Family Centered Planning Process

Michigan Mental Health Code  330.1712 (1)

3.4 Service goals are expressed in the words of the person served. X

Include a quote or quotes from the Person served describing the goal/desired result.

For Psych Services, score only if Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Case 

Manager/Clinician,

2 - Goals and/or outcomes are expressed in the individual’s own wording or in clear collaboration with the individual / guardian / 

representative / advocate (consideration given for individuals who are non-verbal or unable to communicate dreams/desires)

1 - If the goals are predominately clinician driven but still addresses dreams/desires of the person served

0 - Does not take into account the desires of the person served or is not related to the dreams/desires from the preplanning document

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual 17.1 (as it relates to B3 services/supports)

CARF (2017) 2.C.2
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3.5 The Plan contains clear and specific documentation that a goal is related to the individual's integration and inclusion into the 

local community and/or natural support system.

X

Treatment plans should focus on utilizing natural supports to help meet goals when possible. Examples of this could include goals to improve 

relationships with friends/family, or a goal of seeking employment in the local community. If a need is identified by the clinician but the 

individual does not wish for it to be written as a goal or objective, it is documented on the IPOS as Additional Issues identified and the plan to 

address these

2 - Integration and inclusion into the family and/or community is addressed in one or more goals

1 - Integration/inclusion is not directly addressed by goals/objectives but family or community members are listed on the plan as 

expected to provide support in working toward desired outcomes

0 - Plan does not focus on family or community inclusion in any way

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual 17.1 (as it relates to B3 services/supports)

CARF (2017) 2.C.1

3.6 The claimed service was identified in the Individual Plan of Service and/or through Addendum. X

2 - Clear evidence of the claimed service is present in the plan with the correct amount, scope, duration, intensity, frequency and rendering 

provider

1 - One element is missing

0 - More than one element is missing

Source Requirement

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.1

3.7 Objectives identify a specific, observable or measurable outcome for the person served as a result of services(s). X

Objectives should be written in a way that makes clear how the outcome will be measured. For example, “Go to my friend’s house one evening 

per week for six weeks” is easy to measure, while “Be more social” is not.

2 - Specific, measurable, achievable, relevant and timely

1 - Vague or nonspecific (example, “be more social”)

0 - No objectives in plan 

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Michigan Mental Health Code

Medicaid Provider Manual 3.28

CARF (2017) 2.C.2
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3.8 The IPOS includes 1) services (scope) required to achieve the objective; 2) person(s) responsible for implementation; 3) amount 

(how much); 4) frequency (how often); and 5) duration (how long) for each service.

X

For example, a plan of Service might identify that individual therapy would be provided, that (name) will be the therapist providing the 

Service, and that therapy will take place for one hour, one time per week, For six weeks.

Services are to be called formal name based on the Medicaid Provider Manual and are to be identified separately in the IPOS (i.e. Psychiatric 

Evaluation and Medication Review).

Score only if Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Service Care Coordinator.

2 - All required elements are present and correct

1 - At least one of the required elements is missing and/or incorrect

0 - Two or more of the required elements are missing and/or incorrect

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual (Mental Health/Substance Abuse Section 2.1

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Section 438.10 (f)(6)(v)

CARF (2017) 2.C.2

3.9 All needs identified in the assessment are addressed in the plan either as a goal/objective or additional issues with referrals as 

needed (health/medical, risks, safety, etc.).

X

If a need is identified by the clinician but the individual does not wish for it to be written as a goal or objective, it is documented on the IPOS as 

Additional Issues Identified and the plan to address these.

2 - All identified needs are addressed by the plan and/or through needed referrals

1 - Most needs addressed

0 - Most identified needs not sufficiently addressed by the plan or referrals OR there is no plan in place

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 32.01 (Intake and Clinical Assessment)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.5.B

CARF (2017) 2.C.5

3.10 Person-Centered Planning includes S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person served. X

(Direct Operated/CARF Accredited Programs, i.e., Homebased, Wraparound, Supports Coordination, Case Management)

2 - All elements identified in the assessment

1 - 1, 2 or 3 elements are identified in the assessment

0 - No elements are identified in the assessment

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

CARF (2017) 2.C.2

3.11 Cultural needs and preferences are assessed through the primary assessment and identified in the IPOS when needs are identified 

(Consultative).

X

2 - All identified cultural needs are addressed by the plan and/or through needed referrals

1 - Needs are identified but are general or vague

0 - Needs not sufficiently addressed by the plan or referrals OR there is no plan in place.

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Cultural and Linguistic Plan
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3.12 A copy of the Plan is provided as desired to the individual within 15 days of the planning meeting and includes Adequate Notice. X

The date the copy was offered/provided needs to be documented on the plan (this is one of the checklist items on the signature page).

Score for Psych Services Primary program if the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Case Manager/Clinician.

2 - The date the plan and Notice were provided is documented within the expected timeframe OR the person served has indicated they do 

not want a copy

1 - Provider has checked “yes” but not documented the date the plan was provided

0 - No documentation of plan and/or Notice being offered

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual (Mental Health/Substance Abuse Section 2.1)

42 CFR (Notice of Service Authorization)

3.13 The person served is provided an opportunity to develop a Crisis Plan (Homebased and SEDW requires Crisis Safety Plan to be 

completed).  If Crisis Plan is indicated to be completed it is to be present in the file.

X

Document providing information/opportunity on the signature page and maintain a copy of the Crisis plan in the file when applicable.

The plan of Service For youth receiving home-based Services must also include individualized Crisis and Safety Plans that explicitly outline 

responses to Family-specific Crisis situations and safety risks and delineate who, including the Family and others, is accountable for the various 

responses identified.

Score only if Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Care Coordinator.

2 - Information was provided and if the person wants a Crisis Plan there is a copy of the completed plan in the file

1 - Information was provided and the person wanted a Crisis Plan but there is no formal documentation of one being completed

0 - No evidence that information/opportunity were provided

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 31.07 (Recovery-Based Services)

MDHHS/PIHP Contract Attachment P.6.3.1 

Medicaid Provider Manual (Mental Health/Substance Abuse Section 3.7)

Medicaid Provider Manual Section 7 (homebased) and SED Waiver Section

CARF (2017) 2.C.4

3.14 If Crisis Plan is required, does it include recommended elements (Consultative). X

- include triggers

- current coping skills

- warning signs

- preferred interventions for personal and public safety

- Advance Directives (when available)

- Issues faced since last stabilization, when applicable

- Availability of support to the person served

- Risk of harm from others

2 - All elements are met

1 - One element is missing

0 - Two or more elements are missing

Source Requirement

CARF (2017) 2.C.4

CARF (2017) 3.E.3
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3.17 Evidence that the person served was provided/offered the Customer Handbook annually. X

The date the handbook was offered/provided needs to be documented on the plan (this is one of the checklist items on the signature page).

Do not score for Psych Services unless Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Care Coordinator.

2 - The date the handbook was provided is documented

1 - Provider has checked “yes” but not provided the date or indicated who offered the handbook

0 - No documentation of handbook being offered

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 06.01 (Customer Services)

SWMBH Policies 6.1, 6.2, 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.9

3.18 A signed Consent for Treatment, that includes the right to withdraw the consent, is included in record and updated annually. X

2 - A current signed Consent for Treatment is found in the record

1 - N/A

0 - A current signed Consent for Treatment is not found in the record

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Policy 32.01 (Intake and Clinical Assessment)

Michigan Mental Health Code Rule 330.7003

3.19 There is evidence in the clinical record that the person served was provided information concerning Advance Directives (when 

applicable N/A for minor or person with guardian).

X

Document this on the signature page.

Do not score for Psych Services unless Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Care Coordinator.

2 - Documentation that the person was provided information and opportunity to complete an Advance Directive. Documentation of 

whether they chose to complete one. If yes, evidence that the directive was completed

1 - Documentation that the person was provided information and opportunity to complete an Advance Directive, but whether they chose 

to or not is not marked, OR the person checked yes, they wanted an advance directive, but there is no documentation of one being 

completed

0 - No evidence that the person was provided information concerning Advance Directives

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Procedure 31.03_01 (Advance Directives for Health Care Decisions)

KCMHSAS Policy 31.07 (Recovery-Based Services)

MDHHS/PIHP Contract 7.10.5

CARF (2017) 2.B.8

CARF (2017) 2.C.4

SWMBH Operating Policy 6.3 (Advance Directives)

3.20 Dreams, desires, and preferences identified in pre-planning (refer to 2.2 and 2.3) are incorporated into the IPOS or documented 

efforts and explanation why it did not occur.

X

2 - All elements are fulfilled or documented explanation found

1 - Partial elements fulfilled and incorporated or no explanation presented

0 - No integration of pre-plan elements into IPOS

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline
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3.21 An Adequate Notice accompanying the plan is sent/given within 15 days and found in the record. X

Action Notice informing the person served of the service authorization and their hearing rights should be provided within 15 days of the 

planning meeting.

Score only if Psych Services is the Primary program and the IPOS is completed by the Psych Services Care Coordinator

2 - Adequate Notice provided in a timely manner

1 - Adequate Notice provided late, past 15 days

0 - No evidence of Adequate Notice being provided

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 06.02 (Second Opinion/Grievance & Appeals/Dispute Resolution)

Medicaid Provider Manual 11.2.B

3.22 Identified discharge and transition criteria is outcome-based, describes necessary supports and included a description of 

personal functioning needed for a reduction in or termination of services to occur.

X

2 - All the listed requirements are met

1 - Some of the listed requirements met

0 - None of the listed requirements met

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

KCMHSAS Policy 31.09 (Self Determination)

KCMHSAS Policy 34.01 (Transition and Discharge Planning)

2010 Performance Improvement Project

CARF (2017) 2.C.2

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.5 (Discharge Planning and Follow Up)

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.5 (Medical Necessity Criteria)

3.23 A subsequent plan is completed within 365 days of a prior plan or in response to a request from the person served. X

2 - Plans are completed entirely within the listed requirements or there is documentation in the record providing rationale why it will be 

beyond 365 days (unforeseen emergency, incarceration) with plan for timeline of completion)

1 - Primary : no option for a score of 1; Ancillary : current plan not present, but there is documentation in the record that the Ancillary 

provider repeatedly attempted to obtain the full IPOS from the primary provider (including contacting the contract manager and/or 

CMHSP when needed)

0 - Primary : Plans are not completed entirely within the listed requirements or there is no documentation in the record providing 

rationale why it will be beyond 365 days (unforeseen emergency, incarceration) with plan for timeline of completion); Ancillary : current 

plan not present, and there is no documentation in the record that the Ancillary provider repeatedly attempted to obtain the full IPOS from 

the primary provider (including contacting the contract manager and/or CMHSP when needed)

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS Policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.1
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3.24 An addendum to the IPOS is completed in a timely manner as a result of a significant change in the medically necessary level of 

care/needs or the addition/termination of services.

X

2 - Addendum completed each time there is a significant change in the consumer’s needs or services

1 - Addendums completed inconsistently when level of care needs change and are identified for an extended period of time that would 

warrant an addendum to the plan

0 - No addendums present although addendums would have been appropriate

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.1

CARF (2017) 2.C.3

3.26 There is evidence that the ancillary service was involved in the Person-Centered Planning (PCP) process (Consultative). X

2 - Ancillary invited to the meeting or documentation of input towards goals and objectives solicited from ancillary provider

1 - N/A

0 - No evidence of an attempt to involve ancillary provider in the PCP process

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

3.28 A copy of the physician's referral and prescription for OT is found in the record when the service is identified in the Plan as 

provided through Specialty Mental Health services.  A copy of the prescription signed by the physician and dated within 30 days 

prior to the initiation of the request for continued OT services. A prescription must include the following: 

- Beneficiary’s name;

- Prescribing practitioner’s name, address and telephone number;

- Prescribing practitioner’s signature (a stamped signature is not acceptable);

- The date the prescription was written;

- The specific service or item being prescribed;

- The expected start date of the order (if different from the prescription date); and

- The amount and length of time that the service or item is needed.

X

A verbal order from a physician or other licensed practitioner of the healing arts within their scope of practice may be used to initiate 

occupational therapy (OT), physical therapy (PT), or Speech, Hearing and Language services or to dispense medically necessary equipment or 

supplies when a delay would be medically contraindicated. The written prescription must be obtained within 14 days of the verbal order. The 

qualified therapist (OT, PT or Speech) responsible for furnishing or supervising the ordered service, or supports coordinator or case manager 

must receive and document the date of the verbal order in the individual plan of service. Upon receipt of the

signed prescription, it shall be verified with the verbal order and entered into the individual plan of service.

2 - Prescription from physician is obtained prior to services and meet all stated elements 

1 - Prescription from physician is obtained and in the record but does not include all required elements

0 - Prescription present

Source Requirement

Medicaid Provider Manual Section 1.7 and 7.1

3.29 Signed Cost of service estimates are provided to the individual with their IPOS and with any updates or addendums. X

2 - Cost of Service estimates provided consistently with each IPOS and addendum

1 - Cost of service estimates not provided on at the time of IPOS and/or Addendum but was provided within 30 days

0 - No evidence of cost service estimates in record

Source Requirement 

MDHHS PIHP Contract (P 6.3.2.1.B.i.) 
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3.30 Signed Individual Service Budget (Self-Determination ONLY) is updated annually and maintained in the customer record. X

2 - Present, signed, and current in the record

1 - ISB is present but not signed or is outdated

0 - No budget found

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract (P 6.3.2.1.B.i.)

SECTION 4 – YOUTH SERVICES
4.1 A CAFAS is completed at time of intake, every three months thereafter and at time of discharge.  A revised initial CAFAS can be 

completed within six weeks of accepting the referral. (3 month reviews would start from this date if a revised CAFAS was 

completed)

X

3-month reviews would start from this date if a revised CAFAS was completed.

2 - CAFAS is completed in all required situations

1 - CAFAS is completed but not repeated as appropriate

0 - CAFAS is never completed

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Policy 32.01 (Intake and Clinical Assessment)

KCMHSAS Policy exhibit 32.01B (Child and Adolescent Functional Assessment Scale - CAFAS)

KCMHSAS Policy exhibit 32.01C (Preschool and Early Childhood Functional Assessment Scale - PECFAS)

MDHHS PIHP Contract FY 12

Medicaid Provider Manual 3.3

CAFAS Training Manual (per Kay Hodges)

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

SECTION 5 – COORDINATION OF CARE
5.1 There is documented evidence of ongoing contact between the primary clinician and the ancillary provider. X

NOTE:  recommend (not required) that this be a separate Document/log of all contacts For each consumer and kept in consumer record.

Score based on messaging in Smartcare, any psych consults that are sent in, CM attendance at psych appointment, primary provider reviewing 

med reviews in Smartcare through the "Santa Claus" report.

2 - Ongoing documentation of coordination between the primary and ancillary provider is present in the record or demonstrated through 

supplemental documentation. A consistent and clear mechanism is used to demonstrate coordination

1 - Inconsistent evidence of coordination is present, including only form of communication / coordination being receipt of required 

documentation (Assessment, IPOS, etc.) being in the record, collaborative contacts between the ancillary and primary provider do not 

occur

0 - No documentation of coordination is evident in the record

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 31.07 (Recovery-Based Services)

CARF (2017) 2.A.7.a

CARF (2017) 2.A.7.b

Medicaid Provider Manual 13.3
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5.2 There is documentation of follow-up and coordination of care with other service providers and medical professionals when a medical 

need arises and requires attention and monitoring (Consultative).

X

2 - There is evidence in the record that ongoing medical care is coordinated, monitored and documented for health needs of the individual

1 - There is documentation that some medical needs are being addressed but some area in which a concern was either not addressed or was 

not timely or proactively as needed OR documentation of coordination with health care providers is inconsistent

0 - No documentation present and/or significant health/medical concerns have gone unaddressed

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS policy 40.02 (Coordination with Primary Care Physician)

KCMHSAS policy 44.02 (Pharmacotherapy)

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

AFC Licensing R 400.14316

SECTION 6 – DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDED
6.1 Progress notes show that the frequency and amount of all identified and authorized services are implemented as indicated in the 

IPOS. 

X

NOTE:   check Smartcare to ensure that all services are provided and billed at the frequency described in the IPOS

2 - Documentation demonstrates that the frequency and amount/duration of contacts is consistent with the IPOS. Credit is also given when 

there is documentation in the record providing short term justification for a change in the service provision (individual is on vacation, 

there is a planned break in programming, medical issues/concern, etc.). If the change in the amount and frequency of the service extends 

for a longer period of time, an addendum is to be completed to change the Individual Plan of Service

1 - There is evidence in which services are not consistently provided in accordance with the IPOS, there is no rationale for gaps in service, 

but overall the services are delivered in accordance with the IPOS

0 - Services are not provided in accordance with the IPOS for an extended period of time, there is no documentation of reason of follow-up 

with the person served.

Source Requirement

42 CFR 440.230

MDHHS Protocol C.2.4

Medicaid Provider Manual 2.1

6.2 Documentation in the record supports the date of service submitted on the claim. X

2 - Clear evidence of date the service was provided

1 - Incorrect date, but it is evident that the service was provided in documentation available in record (i.e., typo error [date off by +/1 day], 

duplicate dates for the same day of service)

Recommendation: date of service is expected to be corrected in the system to match actual date of service; plan of action: needs to be 

corrected w/in 2 weeks of receipt of aggregate report, otherwise there would be recoupment of funds; comments: check against service 

billed to ensure other date was not billed; double check to make sure this is not a 15min service, as they can be seen 2x a day (although in 

this case there should be 2 progress notes in record)

0 - Missing documentation

Source Requirement

MDHHS Provider Manual Section 15.7 Clinical Records

MDHHS Provider Manual Section 15.1 Record Retention

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III
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6.3 Progress notes reflect back to specific goals/objectives implemented in the IPOS. X

Progress notes should refer to goals/objectives and discuss Progress, thus demonstrating the plan of Service is indeed being carried out.

Progress notes also Include documentation of the Service (i.e., med Review, Psych eval, injections, case management contact by the Psych 

Services Care Coordinator, etc.).

2 - Focus on goals/objectives and progress toward goals/objectives are documented on all or nearly all progress notes

1 - Focus on goals/objectives and progress toward goals/objectives are documented inconsistently or are overly general

0 - Little or no documentation of goal/objective status in the progress notes

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Person-Centered Planning Guidelines

MDHHS Protocol C.2.4

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

CARF (2017) 2.C.7

6.4 Documentation in the record supports the number of units submitted on the claim with start and stop times as required. X

2 - Documentation in the record clearly supports the number of units of service claimed

1 - Incorrect number of units claimed (under or over)

0 - No start and/or stop time; no evidence or lack of sufficient evidence in the record to support the number of unit(s) of service claimed 

was/were delivered on this date

Source Requirement

Medicaid Provider Manual 15.7 Clinical Records

MDHHS PIHP Reporting Requirements p 19 of 67

CARF (2017) 2.C.7

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

6.5 Specific interventions/activities used by staff are recorded in each progress note. X

2 - Documentation in the record clearly supports the number of units of service claimed

1 - Incorrect number of units claimed (under or over)

0 - No start and/or stop time; no evidence or lack of sufficient evidence in the record to support the number of unit(s) of service claimed 

was/were delivered on this date

Source Requirement

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

CARF (2017) 2.C.4

CARF (2017) 2.C.7

6.6 Evidence-based practices identified in the IPOS are implemented at the intervention level, appropriateness and technique to 

support the model.  Progress notes should demonstrate the use of those specific techniques.

X

2 - Interventions/activities are documented on all or nearly all progress notes

1 - Interventions/activities are overly general or not clearly documented

0 - Little or no documentation of interventions / activities in the progress notes

Source Requirement

Medicaid Provider Manual

CARF (2017) 2.H.4
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6.7 The place of service reported on the claim is supported by documentation in the record. X

2 - Used accurate POS code OR code utilized was partially applicable by using code "99" unless a specific code must be utilized as directed 

by EDIT 

1 - Place of Service code is partially applicable but incorrect (i.e. used code 12 for service that started at home and some community)

0 - Used code that does not apply to actual POS (i.e., used code "12" for services that happened in the community, instead of "99")

Source Requirement

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

EDIT documents 2016

6.8 The service documentation was legibly signed by the appropriate credentialed provider(s) and dated as appropriate.  If initials 

are used, there is a current and legible signature log in place.  If signature is illegible the name is legibly printed beneath.

X

2 - Clear evidence that the documentation of the claimed service was legibly signed by an appropriately credentialed provider of service 

and dated. If initials are used by staff who do not have credentials (Specialized Residential, CLS, Respite), there must be a ledger in the 

record to show full names and initials of staff.

Comments: support notes are both signed and dated, daily support notes/logs indicate DOS and have initials of all staff that provided the 

service for all available shifts (signatures do not have to be dated individually) SPECIALIZED RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS ONLY

PSR/Clubhouse: Documentation of members' progress in the Clubhouse modality differs from documentation requirements in individual 

treatment modalities and is demonstrated in the following process.

-Recovery progress can be documented in a variety of ways and, at a minimum, should be documented on at least a monthly basis.

-The documentation process, regardless of the established frequency or process, should be streamlined to minimally disrupt the work-

ordered day.

-Progress note processing should be integrated into unit work.

-Members have the opportunity to write his or her own progress notes.

-Generally, all notes should be signed by both members and staff.

1 - Documentation is initialed with no signature log OR signature is illegible

0 - No evidence in the record that the documentation of the claimed service was signed by an appropriately credentialed provider of 

service or dated

Source Requirement

KCMHSAS Procedure 36.01_01 (Record Access)

Medicaid Provider Manual

CARF (2017) 2.C.7

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III

6.9 The service documentation was fully completed, signed and made available in the record within 3 days from date of service or 7 

days post receiving dictation.  (this includes valid signature by rendering clinician/staff).

X

2 - Fully completed, signed and made available in the record in a timely manner

Comments: support notes are both signed and dated, daily support notes/logs indicate DOS and have initials of all staff that provided the 

service for all available shifts (signatures do not have to be dated individually) SPECIALIZED RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS ONLY

1 - Documentation is initialed with no signature log OR signature is illegible

0 - No evidence in the record that the documentation of the claimed service was signed by an appropriately credentialed provider of 

service or dated

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS Procedure 36.01_01 (Record Access)

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.11.III
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SECTION 7 - REVIEW
7.1 Periodic reviews occur as indicated in the plan on a separate review document (frequency is to be no less than 12 months). X

Treatment plans should state how often reviews will take place and reviews should be completed and documented as specified in the plan.  If 

the plan indicates review in one year, the annual plan/assessment are not adequate substitutes for the review. The formal goal review still 

needs to be completed.

2 - Reviews took place and were documented within the planned time-frames

1 - One or more reviews were completed, but less frequently than indicated in the plan

0 - No reviews in file

Source Requirement 

Medicaid Provider Manual 12.1

MDHHS Protocol C.2.4

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

CARF (2017) 2.C.3

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

7.2 Effectiveness of the plan is included in the review of the progress made towards achieving desired outcomes.  If no progress 

toward goals is noted or services are ineffective, modifications to the plan are discussed with the individual and participants.

X

Formal Reviews should address progress toward each goal in the plan and should evaluate the efficacy of services. Services, treatment 

strategies and/or objectives should be changed if there has been no progress.

2 - Review documents all required elements sufficiently

1 - Review is completed but some elements are missing or inadequate

0 - Review yields little or no useful information or the review is missing entirely

Source Requirement 

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

MDHHS Protocol C.1.4

CARF (2017) 2.C.3

7.3 Need and rationale for continued and/or additional services is clearly identified to demonstrate ongoing medical necessity for 

the services requested.

X

2 - Periodic Review clearly documents rationale for continuation of service

1 - Rationale for continuation of service was found in the clinical record but not specifically or is minimally found in the Periodic Review

0 - No Periodic Review completed and/or rationale for continued service is missing

Source Requirement 

CARF (2017) 2.C.3

MDHHS PIHP Contract Attachment P.4.4.1.1 Person-Centered Planning Policy & Practice Guideline
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SECTION 8 – MEDICAL (MEDICATION MANAGEMENT)
8.1 A current and concise health history, allergies and adverse reactions, and list of the person's current medication(s), including 

name and dosage/frequency/efficacy (including non-prescription and non-psychoactive medications used by the individual) is 

found in the Primary Assessment.  Information must be documented as updates occur or on at least an annual basis in the 

Primary Assessment.

X

Current medical issues should be documented and any relevant serious prior medical history should be discussed. The medication list should be 

regularly updated and should include both psychiatric and non-psychiatric medications.

2 - Health history and medication list containing all required elements is present

1 - Either a health history or a medication list containing all the required elements is present but not both, OR the medication list is 

missing some of the required information

0 - No health history or medication list in the record

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 40.02 (Coordination with Primary Care Physician)

KCMHSAS policy 44.02 (Pharmacotherapy)

MDHHS Protocol C.1.8

MDHHS PIHP Contract (Integrated Physical and Mental Health Care)

AFC Licensing R 400.14312

CARF (2017) 2.B.13

CARF (2017) 2.G.4, h.1 & 2

8.4 Releases of information for treating physicians (PCP, Specialists as applicable) are updated annually, completed correctly and in 

the record.

X

A release of information For the Primary Care Physician should be present, specifically naming the individual Doctor and/or clinic. if there is 

no release there should then be a Document signed by the Person served indicating Coordination of Care with Physician was offered and 

declined.

Score only for Psych Services if Psych Services is Primary

2 - A current and signed release is present OR a signed form indicating coordination of care was offered and declined is present

1 - Clinician has written that coordination of care was declined OR that the individual has no PCP, but the individual’s signature is not 

present on that statement

0 - No documentation of consumer’s agreement to coordinate care with his/her primary care physician or release has expired without 

evidence of effort to renew

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 40.02 (Coordination with Primary Care Physician)

MDHHS Protocol D.6.3

CARF (2017) 2.G.4
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8.5 There is evidence that the provider has sent information to, and requested pertinent information from, the PCP for those persons 

receiving services who agree to coordination of care on an ongoing basis at least annually and for any changes in medications 

prescribed by the provider. There is also evidence that the provider is requesting information from the PCP regarding health 

information and treatment being provided.

X

Examples of acceptable evidence would be a Coordination of healthcare form, a copy of a letter sent to the Physician, or a fax cover sheet 

indicating the Psych Evaluation / med Review / prescription list was being sent.

Score only if Psych Services is Primary

2 - Evidence of information being shared with the primary care physician on a regular basis

1 - Information shared with physician at least once, but not in response to all major changes and less than once per year

0 - No evidence of information shared with primary care physician

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 44.02 (Pharmacotherapy)

KCMHSAS policy 40.02 (Coordination with Primary Care Physician)

MDHHS Protocol D.6.3

CARF (2017) 2.E.5

8.6 If an individual does not have a primary care physician (PCP), there is documentation in the record that resources and 

information was provided to assist the individual in obtaining one.

X

Score only for Psych Services if Psych Services is Primary

2 - Provider made a referral and followed up to ensure individual received needed services

1 - Provider suggested a primary care option but did not document follow-up

0 - No documentation of provider trying to connect the individual to primary care services

Source Requirement 

MDHHS PIHP Contract FY 12 (6.4.5.2 Integrated Physical and Mental Health Care)

CARF (2017) 3.C.3.h.2

MDHHS AFP Document

SECTION 10 – PERSON SERVED INPUT / FEEDBACK
10.1 Feedback of person served/guardian on his/her progress toward goal achievement, provider satisfaction and service efficacy is 

documented in the record on an ongoing basis corresponding with the intensity of the service (at least quarterly).

X

Feedback can be documented in progress notes and plan reviews. Please include direct quotes from the individual served when possible.

2 - Frequent feedback, on both satisfaction with services and progress towards goals and objectives, found in the record (consumer quotes 

preferred)

1 - Feedback is documented fewer than four times a year or consistently missing some elements

0 - No feedback on progress/efficacy documented

Source Requirement 

Medicaid Provider Manual (Mental Health/Substance Abuse Section 2.1)

MDHHS Protocol C.1.4

KCMHSAS policy 33.01 (Person/Family-Centered Planning Process)

KCMHSAS policy exhibit 33.01A (MDHHS Person-Centered Planning Best Practice Guideline)
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SECTION 11 – TRANSFER / DISCHARGE
11.1 A summary of progress toward goal achievement or results of services is documented. X

Discuss the progress made, referring to the treatment plan goals/objectives.

2 - Complete summary including specific information about goal achievement is present

1 - Brief summary containing little useful information

0 - Summary is missing or no discharge paperwork in file

Source Requirement  

KCMHSAS policy 34.01 (Transition and Discharge Planning)

CARF (2017) 2.D

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

11.2 Recommendations, referrals, follow-up contacts and continuity of care is addressed and documented in the record. X

The discharge summary should indicate what services, if any, the person is being referred to and recommendations for further treatment. If 

there will be further contact between the provider and the person served this should be explained in the discharge summary. If the person is 

moving to a different service, communication between the providers, as well as the date the new services will begin, should be documented.

2 - Discharge summary contains all of these elements

1 - Discharge summary contains some of these elements

0 - Discharge summary is not present or contains none of these elements.

Source Requirement   

KCMHSAS policy 31.07 (Recovery-Based Services)

KCMHSAS policy 34.01 (Transition and Discharge Planning)

SWMBH Operating policy 12.5 (Discharge Planning and Follow-Up)

CARF (2017) 2.D

CARF (2017) 2.G.4

11.3 Appropriate Adverse Service Determinations (Hearing Rights) were sent/given to the individual regarding unplanned 

termination/discharge.  

X

Action notice should identify which services are ending as well as the date the service will end.  Notices for unplanned discharges should be 

sent by KCMHSAS, not provider agency staff.

2 - Action Notice provided in a timely manner (at least 12 calendar days prior to the service termination)

1 - Action Notice provided late

0 - No evidence of Action Notice being provided

Source Requirement 

42 CFR 438.408

KCMHSAS policy 06.02 (Second Opinion / Grievance & Appeals / Dispute Resolution)

KCMHSAS policy 34.01 (Transition and Discharge Planning)

CARF (2017) 2.D.6

11.4 Discharge summary is completed within one calendar week of the "effective date of discharge" as was provided on Customer’s 

Action Notice.

X

2 - Discharge Summary is completed on time

1 - Discharge Summary completed late

0 - Discharge Summary not present

Source Requirement 

KCMHSAS policy 34.01 (Transition and Discharge)

KCMHSAS policy 36.01_02 (Record Entries)

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.5 (Discharge Planning and Follow-Up)
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11.5 Discharge Plan includes S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person served. X

2 - All elements are present

1 - 1-2 elements are present

0 - 3+ elements are missing

Source Requirement 

CARF (2017) 2.D.3

SECTION 12 – INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL ADMISSION
12.1 There is evidence of referrals and linking to appropriate alternative services (including time, date and contact name of referral), 

when appropriate, documented on the Pre-admission screen.

X

2 - Referrals are made and documented fully

1 - N/A

0 - There is no evidence of referrals / linking to alternative services

Source Requirement 

Medicaid Provider Manual Section 8

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.7 (Pre-Admission Screening)

MDHHS Protocol D.6

12.2 There is evidence that communication occurred with the PCP.  When appropriate releases are obtained, regarding a PAS and/or 

admission to an inpatient psychiatric hospital.  Communication is expected for all PAS, whether deferred from or admitted to 

hospital.

X

2 - There is evidence that communication with the PCP occurred

1 - N/A

0 - There is no evidence of communication with the PCP

Source Requirement 

Medicaid Provider Manual Section 8

SWMBH Operating Policy 12.7 (Pre-Admission Screening)

MDHHS Protocol D.6.4

SECTION 13 – CLAIM MANAGEMENT
13.1 Documentation in the record reflects a primary insurance other than Medicaid has been billed and there is evidence of payment 

through an EOB.

X

2 - EOB is present and coordination of benefits was completed as expected

1 - N/A

0 - No evidence of EOB or coordination of benefits has occurred for a date of service

Source Requirement 

SWMBH

13.2 There is a current (at least annually and when there is a change in coverage) Financial Determination of the ability to pay in the 

record of the person served or provider demonstrates ability to access information in the EHR of the individual served who does 

not have full Medicaid (no spend-down).  Otherwise, there is evidence that provider routinely verifies Medicaid eligibility of the 

individual served.

X

2 - Plan contains a current and complete Financial Determination of the Ability to Play to cover the claimed date of service or person 

served is Medicaid eligible

1 - N/A

0 - No evidence of a current Financial Determination of the Ability to Pay in the record, ATP is outdated or individual served is eligible for 

Medicaid

Source Requirement 

Approved Provider/Affiliate contract section C.II
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SECTION 1 - PRIMARY ASSESSMENT Possible Actual

1.1 0 0

1.2 0 0

1.3 0 0

1.4 0 0

1.5 0 0

1.6 0 0

1.7 0 0

1.8 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 2 - PREPLAN Possible Actual

2.1 0 0

2.2 0 0

2.3 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 3 – INDIVIDUAL PLAN OF SERVICE (IPOS) Possible Actual

3.1 0 0

3.2 0 0

3.3 0 0

3.4 0 0

3.5 0 0

3.6 0 0

3.7 0 0

3.8 0 0

3.9 0 0

3.10 0 0

3.11 0 0

3.12 0 0

3.13 0 0

3.14 0 0

3.17 0 0

3.18 0 0

3.19 0 0

The presenting problem, along with the clinical analysis and interpretive summary of identified needs and priorities,

including addressing concurrent disorders or disabilities and/or co-morbidities and supports the medical necessity of

service needs and recommendations.

Primary Assessment contains evidence of screening for current or past experienced and witnessed trauma (Consultative).

Primary Assessment includes and clearly identifies S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person

served (direct operated).

A current assessment from the primary provider is found in the record.

A subsequent assessment is completed within 365 days and precedes the IPOS.

A full Substance Use Assessment is completed if the primary assessment indicates four or more substance abuse risk

factors (UNCOPE and CRAFFT) or the individual has a current Substance Use Disorder Diagnosis (currently using or

less than one year in full remission).

An update to the Primary Assessment for services (when Assessment update form is utilized) includes 1) updated

information and diagnostic assessment for the person served, including a comprehensive clinical narrative; 2)

Interpretative Summary, including strengths of the person served, progress and current status; 3) service

recommendations identifying needs, preferences and choices of the person served that support medical necessity for

the continuation of each recommended service; and 4) substance use assessment is completed with Assessment

Update when indicated.

The Plan contains clear and specific documentation that a goal is related to the individual's integration and inclusion

into the local community and/or natural support system.

Service goals are expressed in the words of the person served.

A preliminary plan is to be completed within 7 days of the commencement of services (based on the first ongoing

appointment).

The initial Individual Plan of Service was completed in a timely manner from the time of referral and/or enrollment in

the service.

There is a current, complete and signed IPOS in the record.

The pre-planning documentation will be completed fully to describe the individual's choice of date, time, who will

attend the planning meeting, who runs the meeting (including the option of an independent facilitator), location and

recorder.

The dreams, desires and/or goals of the person served are documented as part of the planning process.

Preplanning occurred before the planning meeting (on a prior date) and is completed annually.

Primary Assessment identifies literacy level of the person served obtained by self-report of the person-served

(Consultative).

If Crisis Plan is required, does it include recommended elements (Consultative).

The person served is provided an opportunity to develop a Crisis Plan (Homebased and SEDW requires Crisis Safety

Plan to be completed).  If Crisis Plan is indicated to be completed it is to be present in the file.

A copy of the Plan is provided as desired to the individual within 15 days of the planning meeting and includes

Adequate Notice.

Cultural needs and preferences are assessed through the primary assessment and identified in the IPOS when needs are

identified (Consultative).

Person-Centered Planning includes S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person served.

All needs identified in the assessment are addressed in the plan either as a goal/objective or additional issues with

referrals as needed (health/medical, risks, safety, etc.).

The IPOS includes 1) services (scope) required to achieve the objective; 2) person(s) responsible for implementation;

3) amount (how much); 4) frequency (how often); and 5) duration (how long) for each service.

Objectives identify a specific, observable or measurable outcome for the person served as a result of services(s).

The claimed service was identified in the Individual Plan of Service and/or through Addendum.

There is evidence in the clinical record that the person served was provided information concerning Advance

Directives (when applicable N/A for minor or person with guardian).

A signed Consent for Treatment, that includes the right to withdraw the consent, is included in record and updated

annually.

Evidence that the person served was provided/offered the Customer Handbook annually.

CLAIMS VERIFICATION / CLINICAL RECORD REVIEW

KALAMAZOO COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES
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CLAIMS VERIFICATION / CLINICAL RECORD REVIEW

KALAMAZOO COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

3.20 0 0

3.21 0 0

3.22 0 0

3.23 0 0

3.24 0 0

3.26 0 0

3.28 0 0

3.29 0 0

3.30 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 4 – YOUTH SERVICES Possible Actual

4.1 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 5 – COORDINATION OF CARE Possible Actual

5.1 0 0

5.2 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 6 – DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDED Possible Actual

6.1 0 0

6.2 0 0

6.3 0 0

6.4 0 0

6.5 0 0

6.6 0 0

6.7 0 0

6.8 0 0

6.9 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 7 - REVIEW Possible Actual

A subsequent plan is completed within 365 days of a prior plan or in response to a request from the person served.

Identified discharge and transition criteria is outcome-based, describes necessary supports and included a

description of personal functioning needed for a reduction in or termination of services to occur.

An Adequate Notice accompanying the plan is sent/given within 15 days and found in the record.

Dreams, desires, and preferences identified in pre-planning (refer to 2.2 and 2.3) are incorporated into the IPOS or

documented efforts and explanation why it did not occur.

Signed Individual Service Budget (Self-Determination ONLY) is updated annually and maintained in the customer

record.

Signed Cost of service estimates are provided to the individual with their IPOS and with any updates or addendums.

A copy of the physician's referral and prescription for OT is found in the record when the service is identified in the

Plan as provided through Specialty Mental Health services. A copy of the prescription signed by the physician and

dated within 30 days prior to the initiation of the request for continued OT services. A prescription must include the

following: 

- Beneficiary’s name;

- Prescribing practitioner’s name, address and telephone number;

- Prescribing practitioner’s signature (a stamped signature is not acceptable);

- The date the prescription was written;

- The specific service or item being prescribed;

- The expected start date of the order (if different from the prescription date); and

- The amount and length of time that the service or item is needed.

There is evidence that the ancillary service was involved in the Person-Centered Planning (PCP) process (Consultative).

An addendum to the IPOS is completed in a timely manner as a result of a significant change in the medically

necessary level of care/needs or the addition/termination of services.

Specific interventions/activities used by staff are recorded in each progress note.

Documentation in the record supports the number of units submitted on the claim with start and stop times as

required.

Progress notes reflect back to specific goals/objectives implemented in the IPOS.

Documentation in the record supports the date of service submitted on the claim.

Progress notes show that the frequency and amount of all identified and authorized services are implemented as

indicated in the IPOS. 

There is documentation of follow-up and coordination of care with other service providers and medical professionals

when a medical need arises and requires attention and monitoring (Consultative).

There is documented evidence of ongoing contact between the primary clinician and the ancillary provider.

A CAFAS is completed at time of intake, every three months thereafter and at time of discharge. A revised initial

CAFAS can be completed within six weeks of accepting the referral. (3 month reviews would start from this date if a

revised CAFAS was completed)

The service documentation was fully completed, signed and made available in the record within 3 days from date of

service or 7 days post receiving dictation.  (this includes valid signature by rendering clinician/staff).

The service documentation was legibly signed by the appropriate credentialed provider(s) and dated as appropriate.

If initials are used, there is a current and legible signature log in place. If signature is illegible the name is legibly

printed beneath.

The place of service reported on the claim is supported by documentation in the record.

Evidence-based practices identified in the IPOS are implemented at the intervention level, appropriateness and

technique to support the model.  Progress notes should demonstrate the use of those specific techniques.
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7.1 0 0

7.2 0 0

7.3 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 8 – MEDICAL (MEDICATION MANAGEMENT) Possible Actual

8.1 0 0

8.4 0 0

8.5 0 0

8.6 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 10 – PERSON SERVED INPUT / FEEDBACK Possible Actual

10.1 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 11 – TRANSFER / DISCHARGE Possible Actual

11.1 0 0

11.2 0 0

11.3 0 0

11.4 0 0

11.5 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 12 – INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL ADMISSION Possible Actual

12.1 0 0

12.2 0 0

N/A 0 0

SECTION 13 – CLAIM MANAGEMENT Possible Actual

13.1 0 0

13.2 0 0

N/A 0 0

Total Recoupment:

Effectiveness of the plan is included in the review of the progress made towards achieving desired outcomes. If no

progress toward goals is noted or services are ineffective, modifications to the plan are discussed with the individual

and participants.

Periodic reviews occur as indicated in the plan on a separate review document (frequency is to be no less than 12

months).

If an individual does not have a primary care physician (PCP), there is documentation in the record that resources and

information was provided to assist the individual in obtaining one.

There is evidence that the provider has sent information to, and requested pertinent information from, the PCP for

those persons receiving services who agree to coordination of care on an ongoing basis at least annually and for any

changes in medications prescribed by the provider. There is also evidence that the provider is requesting information

from the PCP regarding health information and treatment being provided.

Releases of information for treating physicians (PCP, Specialists as applicable) are updated annually, completed

correctly and in the record.

A current and concise health history, allergies and adverse reactions, and list of the person's current medication(s),

including name and dosage/frequency/efficacy (including non-prescription and non-psychoactive medications used

by the individual) is found in the Primary Assessment. Information must be documented as updates occur or on at

least an annual basis in the Primary Assessment.

Need and rationale for continued and/or additional services is clearly identified to demonstrate ongoing medical

necessity for the services requested.

There is a current (at least annually and when there is a change in coverage) Financial Determination of the ability to

pay in the record of the person served or provider demonstrates ability to access information in the EHR of the

individual served who does not have full Medicaid (no spend-down). Otherwise, there is evidence that provider

routinely verifies Medicaid eligibility of the individual served.

Documentation in the record reflects a primary insurance other than Medicaid has been billed and there is evidence of 

payment through an EOB.

There is evidence that communication occurred with the PCP. When appropriate releases are obtained, regarding a

PAS and/or admission to an inpatient psychiatric hospital. Communication is expected for all PAS, whether deferred

from or admitted to hospital.

There is evidence of referrals and linking to appropriate alternative services (including time, date and contact name of 

referral), when appropriate, documented on the Pre-admission screen.

Discharge Plan includes S.N.A.P. (strengths, needs, abilities and preferences) of the person served.

Discharge summary is completed within one calendar week of the "effective date of discharge" as was provided on

Customer’s Action Notice.

Appropriate Adverse Service Determinations (Hearing Rights) were sent/given to the individual regarding unplanned

termination/discharge.  

Recommendations, referrals, follow-up contacts and continuity of care is addressed and documented in the record.

A summary of progress toward goal achievement or results of services is documented.

Feedback of person served/guardian on his/her progress toward goal achievement, provider satisfaction and service

efficacy is documented in the record on an ongoing basis corresponding with the intensity of the service (at least

quarterly).
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Medicaid $0.00

General Fund $0.00

SAMHSA $0.00

Possible Actual %

SECTION 1 - PRIMARY ASSESSMENT 0 0 N/A

SECTION 2 - PREPLAN 0 0 N/A

SECTION 3 – INDIVIDUAL PLAN OF SERVICE (IPOS) 0 0 N/A

SECTION 4 – YOUTH SERVICES 0 0 N/A

SECTION 5 – COORDINATION OF CARE 0 0 N/A

SECTION 6 – DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT SERVICE PROVIDED 0 0 N/A

SECTION 7 - REVIEW 0 0 N/A

SECTION 8 – MEDICAL (MEDICATION MANAGEMENT) 0 0 N/A

SECTION 10 – PERSON SERVED INPUT / FEEDBACK 0 0 N/A

SECTION 11 – TRANSFER / DISCHARGE 0 0 N/A

SECTION 12 – INPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL ADMISSION 0 0 N/A

SECTION 13 – CLAIM MANAGEMENT 0 0 N/A

OVERALL SCORE 0 0 N/A

Possible Actual %

SECTION 1 - PRIMARY ASSESSMENT 0 0 N/A

SECTION 3 – INDIVIDUAL PLAN OF SERVICE (IPOS) 0 0 N/A

SECTION 5 – COORDINATION OF CARE 0 0 N/A

OVERALL SCORE 0 0 N/A

0

0

cases reviewed

requests for a Master Level, Licensed Clinician to conduct an additional review to determine if the individual is receiving the appropriate 

level of care/services.

CONSULTATIVE

OVERALL COMPLIANCE
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